

ENGINEER'S OFFICE AND HIGHWAY DEPT.

200 KENSINGTON ROAD, N.E.

office 330-627-4110 fax 330-627-3661

GARAGE 330-627-2345

CARROLLTON, OHIO 44615

TAX MAP DEPT.

COURTHOUSE

I 19 S. LISBON STREET

OFFICE 330-627-7010 FAX 330-627-7496

## **NOTICE**

To: All Interested Applicants

From: Brian J. Wise, P.E., P.S.

Carroll County Engineer

Subject: Carroll County Engineer - Job Position Opening

Applications for the position of Highway Worker IV may be obtained from the Carroll County Engineer's Office located at 200 Kensington Road NE, Carrollton, Ohio beginning July 17, 2023 until the position is filled. Office hours are 7:00 A.M. to 3:30 P.M.

A valid State of Ohio Commercial Driver's License (CDL) is a condition of employment for this position. A Class A (with air brake endorsement) is preferred for application but not required. Candidates with a Class B must be able to obtain a Class A within six months of employment; candidates without a CDL must be able to obtain a Class A within one year of employment.

Applicants should have a minimum of 3 years verified experience in:

• Diagnosis and skilled repair of vehicles and equipment, diesel and gasoline engines, electrical, mechanical and hydraulic systems.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY: A commitment to equal employment opportunities as prescribed by the laws and Constitutions of the State of Ohio and the Federal Government is reaffirmed by the Carroll County Highway Department Policy & Procedure Manual. Therefore, all personnel decisions and/or practices, including but not limited to hirings, suspensions, terminations, layoffs, demotions, transfers, and evaluations shall be made without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, handicap, age, or other lawful bias. All applicants for employment and all employees of the Carroll County Engineer shall be treated fairly and equitably based upon their respective merit, fitness, and bona fide occupational qualifications.

/s/ Brian J. Wise
Brian J. Wise, P.E., P.S.
Carroll County Engineer
07/17/23
Date

Published in *The Free Press Standard* July 21, 2023 and July 28, 2023 Published in *The Carroll County Messenger* July 26, 2023 and August 2, 2023